The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows.

(Amount in Million)

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Trade receivables USD  -   0.19

Trade payables

USD  6.15  1.18

HKD  0.03  0.03

EUR  -   0.55

Other Receivables USD  0.10  0.15

Other Payables USD  0.04  -

Borrowings USD  5.00  5.00

 Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not hedged by a derivative:

(Amount in Million)

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Trade receivables USD  -   0.19

Trade payables

USD  0.41  0.44

HKD  -   0.03

EUR  0.03  0.11

Other Receivables USD  0.10  0.15

Other Payables USD  0.04  -

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD , HKD and EUR

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax

is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign

currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.

Particulars
Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

For the year ended March 31, 2025

USD +5% (1.54)

USD -5% 1.54

HKD +5% 0.02

HKD -5% (0.02)

BEETEL TELETECH LIMITED

94

Particulars
Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

For the year ended March 31, 2024

USD +5% (0.43)

USD -5% 0.43

EUR +5% (0.50)

EUR -5% 0.50

HKD +5% 0.01

HKD -5% (0.01)

 Derivative financial instruments*

 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  to mitigate the

risk of changes in exchange rate on foreign currency exposure. The counterparty for these contracts

is generally a Bank or a Financial Institution. These derivative financial instrument are valued based

on quoted prices for similar asset and liabilities in active markets or inputs that is directly or indirectly

observable in the marketplace.

Amount in Million

Currency to Buy

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Coverage
(INR)

Outstanding

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. The

Company’s borrowings which are primarily  exposed due to variable rate borrowings are as below:

Rs. in Million

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025

As at

March 31, 2024

External commercial borrowing  427.35  416.85

Working capital demand loan (floating rate borrowings)  303.00  697.00

Total  730.35  1,113.85

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of

Borrowings with floating interest rates. A change of 50 basis points in interest rates for variable rate

instruments at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss for the below years

by the amounts shown below. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is

affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

95

Rs. in Million

Particulars
Increase/ (decrease) in

basis points

Effect on profit before

tax increase/(decrease)

For the year ended March 31, 2025
 50.00  (3.65)

 (50.00)  3.65

For the year ended March 31, 2024
 50.00  (5.57)

 (50.00)  5.57

41 Relationship With Struck of Companies

Rs. in Million

Name of Struck off Companies

Nature of

Transaction

Relationship with

the struck off

company

Balance outstanding

as at March 31,

2025 (Payable)

Pan Cyber Infotech Pvt Ltd Sales Customer 0.01

Rs. in Million

Name of Struck off Companies

Nature of

Transaction

Relationship with

the struck off

company

Balance outstanding

as at March 31,

2024 (Payable)

Pan Cyber Infotech Pvt Ltd Sales Customer 0.01

42 Details of sales tax, customs duty and excise duty which have not been deposited as on March 31,

2025 on account of disputes are given below:

[…]

liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows.

(Amount in Million)

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Trade receivables USD  -   0.19

Trade payables

USD  6.15  1.18

EUR  -   0.55

SGD  0.03  0.02

HKD  0.03  0.03

Other Receivables USD  0.10  0.15

Other Payables USD  0.04  -

Borrowings USD  5.00  5.00

 Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not hedged by a derivative:

(Amount in Million)

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Trade receivables USD  -   0.19

Trade payables

USD  0.41  0.44

EUR  -   0.11

HKD  0.03  0.03

SGD  0.03  0.02

Other Receivables USD  0.10  0.15

Other Payables USD  0.04  -

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR , HKD

and SGD  exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit

before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated

foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.

Particulars
Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

For the year ended March 31, 2025

USD +5% (1.54)

USD -5% 1.54

HKD +5% 0.02

HKD -5% (0.02)

SGD +5% 0.10

SGD -5% (0.10)

For the year ended March 31, 2024

USD +5% (0.43)

USD -5% 0.43

EUR +5% (0.50)

EUR -5% 0.50

HKD +5% (0.01)

HKD -5% 0.01

SGD +5% (0.07)

SGD -5% 0.07

BEETEL TELETECH LIMITED

162

 Derivative financial instruments*

 The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  to mitigate the risk

of changes in exchange rate on foreign currency exposure. The counterparty for these contracts is

generally a Bank or a Financial Institution. These derivative financial instrument are valued based on

quoted prices for similar asset and liabilities in active markets or inputs that is directly or indirectly

observable in the marketplace.

 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding forward contracts: